

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MICHAEL PETER FITZPATRICK,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC01-

2759

Lower Tribunal No. 97-482

CFAES

STATE OF FLORIDA

Appellee.

-----/

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
IN AND FOR PASCO COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

KIMBERLY NOLEN HOPKINS  
Assistant Attorney General  
Florida Bar No. 0986682  
Concourse Center 4  
3507 E. Frontage Road, Suite 200  
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013  
(813) 287-7910  
(813) 281-5501 Facsimile

**COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . . 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS . . . . . 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . . 2

ARGUMENT . . . . . 7

ISSUE I . . . . . 7

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED APPELLANT’S  
MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL WHERE THE STATE  
PRESENTED SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE IDENTIFYING  
APPELLANT AS THE PERPETRATOR. (AS RESTATED BY  
APPELLEE).

ISSUE II . . . . . 12

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED APPELLANT’S  
MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL WHERE THE STATE  
PRESENTED SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE ESTABLISHING THAT  
THE KILLING OF LAURA ROMINES WAS PREMEDITATED OR  
OCCURRED DURING A SEXUAL BATTERY. (AS RESTATED  
BY APPELLEE).

ISSUE III . . . . . 18

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED APPELLANT’S  
STATEMENTS TO LAW ENFORCEMENT, AS WELL AS THE  
RESULTS OF DNA TESTING PROVING THAT THE SEMEN  
TAKEN FROM THE VICTIM BELONGED TO APPELLANT. (AS  
RESTATED BY APPELLEE).

ISSUE IV . . . . . 31

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED LAW  
ENFORCEMENT’S INTERVIEW WITH VICTIM LAURA ROMINES  
WHICH TOOK PLACE AT ST. JOSEPH’S HOSPITAL. (AS  
RESTATED BY APPELLEE).

ISSUE V . . . . . 37

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED APPELLANT’S

<p>MOTION FOR MISTRIAL FOLLOWING DETECTIVE BOUSQUET'S TESTIMONY REGARDING HIS INTERVIEW OF APPELLANT. (AS RESTATED BY APPELLEE).</p>	
ISSUE VI . . . . .	42
<p>THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED APPELLANT'S MOTION TO PROHIBIT THE OUT-OF-COURT AND IN-COURT IDENTIFICATION OF APPELLANT MADE BY ALBERT J. HOWARD AND MELANIE YARBOROUGH. (AS RESTATED BY APPELLEE).</p>	
ISSUE VII . . . . .	49
<p>NO CRITICAL EVIDENCE WAS EXCLUDED BY THE TRIAL COURT WHICH COULD HAVE RESULTED IN DENYING APPELLANT A FAIR TRIAL. (AS RESTATED BY APPELLEE).</p>	
ISSUE VIII . . . . .	52
<p>THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO COMMIT ANY ERRORS WHICH COULD HAVE RENDERED APPELLANT'S SENTENCE OF DEATH UNRELIABLE. (AS RESTATED BY APPELLEE).</p>	
ISSUE IX . . . . .	60
<p>THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT HAS REPEATEDLY HELD THAT THE DECISION IN <u>RING V. ARIZONA</u> IS INAPPLICABLE TO FLORIDA'S CAPITAL SENTENCING STATUTE; THUS, NO ERROR OCCURRED. (AS RESTATED BY APPELLEE).</p>	
ISSUE X . . . . .	63
<p>WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SENTENCING APPELLANT ON THE NON-CAPITAL COUNT OF SEXUAL BATTERY WITHOUT A SCORESHEET. (AS RESTATED BY APPELLEE).</p>	
CONCLUSION . . . . .	64
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	65
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE . . . . .	65



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

A.E.B. v. State,  
818 So. 2d 534 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002) . . . . . 45

Alfono v. State,  
696 So. 2d 442 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997) . . . . . 28

Almendarez-Torres v. United States,  
523 U.S. 224 (1998) . . . . . 62

Alston v. Redman,  
34 F.3d 1237 (3rd Cir. 1994),  
cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1160 (1995) . . . . . 24

Apprendi v. New Jersey,  
530 U.S. 466 (2000) . . . . . 60, 61

Austin v. U.S.,  
382 F.2d 129 (D.C. Cir. 1967),  
overruled in part on other grounds sub nom.,  
U.S. v. Foster, 785 F.2d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 1986) . . . . . 13, 14

Barnes v. State,  
794 So. 2d 590 (Fla. 2001) . . . . . 61

Baxter v. State,  
355 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 2d DCA 1978) . . . . . 47

Beasley v. State,  
774 So. 2d 649 (Fla. 2000) . . . . . 11

Benedith v. State,  
717 So. 2d 472 (Fla. 1998) . . . . . 12

Black v. State,  
630 So. 2d 609 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993),  
review denied, 639 So. 2d 976 (Fla. 1994) . . . . . 43

Blackwood v. State,  
777 So. 2d 399 (Fla. 2000),  
cert. denied, 534 U.S. 884 (2001) . . . . . 15

Blanco v. State,

452 So. 2d 520 (Fla. 1984) <u>cert. denied</u> , 469 U.S. 1181 (1985) . . . . .	44
<u>Bottoson v. Moore</u> , 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 123 S. Ct. 662 (2002) . . . . .	62
<u>Bottoson v. State</u> , 813 So. 2d 31 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 536 U.S. 962 (2002) . . . . .	60
<u>Brown v. Moore</u> , 800 So. 2d 223 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	60
<u>Bruno v. Moore</u> , 27 Fla. L. Weekly S1026 (December 5, 2002) . . . . .	60
<u>Bryant v. State</u> , 785 So. 2d 422 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 534 U.S. 1025 (2001) . . . . .	58
<u>Buchanan v. State</u> , 575 So. 2d 704 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991) . . . . .	48
<u>Chaney v. State</u> , 267 So. 2d 65 (Fla. 1972) . . . . .	47
<u>Conahan v. State</u> , 28 Fla. L. Weekly S70a (January 16, 2003) . . . . .	60
<u>Coolen v. State</u> , 696 So. 2d 738 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	14
<u>Correll v. State</u> , 523 So. 2d 562 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 488 U.S. 871 (1988) . . . . .	24
<u>Cox v. State</u> , 819 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 2002), <u>cert. denied</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 123 S. Ct. 889 (2003) . . . . .	60
<u>Crump v. State</u> , 622 So. 2d 963 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	13

<u>Darling v. State</u> , 808 So. 2d 145 (Fla.) <u>cert. denied</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 123 S. Ct. 190 (2002) . . . . .	57
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 698 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> , 522 U.S. 1127 (1998) . . . . .	24
<u>Duckett v. State</u> , 568 So. 2d 891 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	10
<u>Edwards v. Arizona</u> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981) . . . . .	26
<u>Fotopoulos v. State</u> , 27 Fla. L. Weekly S1 (December 19, 2002) . . . . .	60
<u>Francis v. State</u> , 808 So. 2d 110 (Fla. 2001), <u>cert. denied</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 123 S. Ct. 696 (2002) . . . . .	26
<u>Frazier v. Cupp</u> , 394 U.S. 731 (1969) . . . . .	27
<u>Gardner v. State</u> , 480 So. 2d 91 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .	53, 54
<u>Green v. State</u> , 715 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	14
<u>Grim v. State</u> , 27 Fla. L. Weekly S805 (Fla. October 3, 2002) . . . . .	55, 57
<u>Heath v. State</u> , 648 So. 2d 660 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 515 U.S. 1162 (1995) . . . . .	58
<u>Hertz v. State</u> , 803 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2001), <u>cert. denied</u> , 536 U.S. 963 (2002) . . . . .	60
<u>Jimenez v. State</u> , 703 So. 2d 437 (Fla. 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> , 523 U.S. 1123 (1998) . . . . .	15



<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 717 So. 2d 1057 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998) . . . . .	43, 47
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 1999), <u>cert. denied,</u> 530 U.S. 1232 (2000) . . . . .	26, 40, 41
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 777 So. 2d 1127 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001) . . . . .	38, 39
<u>Kimbrough v. State,</u> 700 So. 2d 634 (Fla. 1997), <u>cert. denied,</u> 523 U.S. 1028 (1998) . . . . .	7
<u>Kirkland v. State,</u> 684 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	13, 14
<u>Kramer v. State,</u> 619 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	15
<u>LaMarca v. State,</u> 785 So. 2d 1209 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied,</u> 534 U.S. 925 (2001) . . . . .	50
<u>Looney v. State,</u> 803 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 2001), <u>cert. denied,</u> 536 U.S. 966 (2002) . . . . .	60
<u>Lukehart v. State,</u> 776 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 2000), <u>cert. denied,</u> 533 U.S. 934 (2001) . . . . .	26, 63
<u>Mahn v. State,</u> 714 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	52
<u>Mann v. Moore,</u> 794 So. 2d 595 (Fla. 2001), <u>cert. denied,</u> 536 U.S. 962 (2002) . . . . .	60
<u>Melton v. State,</u> 638 So. 2d 927 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied,</u> 513 U.S. 971 (1994) . . . . .	58
<u>Mills v. Moore,</u> 786 So. 2d 532 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied,</u> 532 U.S. 1015 (2001) . . . . .	61

<u>Miranda v. Arizona</u> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) . . . . .	23
<u>Muhammad v. State</u> , 782 So. 2d 343 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 534 U.S. 836 (2001) . . . . .	54-56
<u>Nelson v. State</u> , 27 Fla. L. Weekly S797 (October 3, 2003) . . . . .	30
<u>Nelson v. State</u> , 688 So. 2d 971 (Fla. 4th DCA), <u>rev. denied</u> , 697 So. 2d 1217 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	29
<u>Perry v. State</u> , 801 So. 2d 78 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	14, 15
<u>Pope v. State</u> , 679 So. 2d 710 (Fla. 1996), <u>cert. denied</u> , 519 U.S. 1123 (1997) . . . . .	58
<u>Porter v. Crosby</u> , 28 Fla. L. Weekly S33 (January 9, 2003) . . . . .	60
<u>Preston v. State</u> , 444 So. 2d 939 (Fla. 1984) . . . . .	15
<u>Rhodes v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	53
<u>Rimmer v. State</u> , 825 So. 2d 304 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 123 S. Ct. 567 (2002) . . . . .	42, 48
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) . . . . .	60, 61
<u>Rodriguez v. State</u> , 753 So. 2d 29 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 531 U.S. 859 (2000) . . . . .	37
<u>Rogers v. State</u> , 783 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	15
<u>Roman v. State</u> ,	

475 So. 2d 1228 (Fla. 1985), <u>cert. denied</u> , 475 U.S. 1090 (1986) . . . . .	24
<u>Sapp v. State</u> , 690 So. 2d 581 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 522 U.S. 840 (1997) . . . . .	24
<u>Sexton v. State</u> , 697 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	49
<u>Sotolongo v. State</u> , 787 So. 2d 915 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001), <u>rev. denied</u> , 816 So. 2d 129 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	38
<u>Spann v. State</u> , 28 Fla. L. Weekly S293 (Fla. April 3, 2003) . . . . .	52
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 28 Fla. L. Weekly S35 (January 9, 2003) . . . . .	60
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 645 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	15
<u>State v. Cayward</u> , 552 So. 2d 971 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989), <u>rev. dismissed</u> , 562 So. 2d 347 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	27
<u>State v. Cromartie</u> , 419 So. 2d 757 (Fla. 1st DCA), <u>petition dismissed</u> , 422 So. 2d 842 (Fla. 1982) . . . . .	44
<u>State v. DiGuilio</u> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	40
<u>State v. Hill</u> , 504 So. 2d 407 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987) . . . . .	31, 32, 34
<u>State v. Law</u> , 559 So. 2d 187 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	7
<u>State v. Stevens</u> , 694 So. 2d 731 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	7
<u>State v. Weir</u> , 569 So. 2d 897 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990), <u>overturned on procedural grounds</u> ,	

<u>Weir v. State</u> , 591 So. 2d 593 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	34, 35
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 358 So. 2d 1094 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978) . . . . .	29
<u>Thomas v. State</u> , 748 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	43, 48
<u>United States v. Cotton</u> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002) . . . . .	61
<u>Washington v. State</u> , 653 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 516 U.S. 946 (1995) . . . . .	47
<u>Woods v. State</u> , 733 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	12, 15
<u>Zack v. State</u> , 753 So. 2d 9 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 531 U.S. 858 (2000) . . . . .	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

§ 90.806(1), Fla. Stat. . . . .	31, 34
§ 921.141(5)(a), Fla. Stat. . . . .	52
